Amendment No. 1
of
Contract No. PA170000003
for
Banner Human Resource Maintenance and Support
between
Denton Navarro Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech, P.C.
and the
The City of Austin

1.0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change name to the Contractor as requested by
the Contractor:

From To
Vendor Name Denton Navarro Rocha Denton Navarro Rocha
Bernal Hyde & Zech, P.C. Bernal & Zech, P.C.

Dba; Denton Navarro
Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech,

Corp.
Vendor Code (for City
use only) DEN7060010 DEN7060010
Vendor Federal
Tax ID (FEIN) I [

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 1 is hereby incorporated into and made a
part of the Contract.

AT

Cindy Rexn@ Q
Contract Management-Specialist IlI

City of Austin, Purchasing Office

1112
Date




EGENWE

0CT 12 2017

301 W. 2" Street, P.O. Box 1088

Austin, Texas 78767-1088
(512) 974-2268

(512) 974-2268 (512)974-2912
Writer’s Direct Line Writer’s Fax Line

October 4, 2017

Lowell Denton

Denton, Navarro, Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech, P.C.
2517 N. Main Avenue

San Antonio, TX 78212

RE: Amendment No. 1 to Engagement Letter Dated September 27, 2016 regarding
King v City of Austin.

Dear Mr. Denton:
This letter is to notify you of an increase in our original contract agreement to provide legal
services concerning the above-referenced matter. The increase is for the amount of $9,500, for a

contract total not to exceed $58,000. The total contract includes:

$48,500 per the initial agreement of September 27, 2016; and
$9,500 per this supplemental agreement.

Please sign and return this letter to Teresa Medina in the self addressed envelope.

Sinc’eil , AGREED:

| /’“\_;

. /" 7
e -
Anne L. Morgan Iﬁveﬂ'ﬁenton7
City Attorney Denton, Navarro, Rocha Bernal Hyde & Zech, P.C.

ALM/tmm



MEMORANDUM

City of Austin
Financial Services Department
Purchasing Office

DATE: January 5, 2017

TO: Memo to File

FROM: Tracy Franklin, Senior Buyer Specialist
RE: MA 5700 PA170000003

This Master Agreement Contract was created and administered by the Law Department.
All original documents are located with the department. The Purchasing Office is not
responsible for any procurement action for this Master Agreement Contract other the
creation of the payment mechanism for accounting purposes.



























C. Written Amendment
Unless otherwise specified, this Agreement may be amended only by written instrument executed
by the City Attorney.

V. GENERAL PROVISIONS
A. Compliance with Laws

This Agreement and all disputes concerning this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the
State of Texas. Venue of any civil action between the parties regarding this Agreement shall lie
exclusively in Travis County, Texas. All obligations of the parties shall be deemed performable in Travis
County, Texas.

B. Right to Audit

The City has the right to inspect and audit all books, records, and documents of the Firm
pertaining to this engagement at any reasonable time, to the extent necessary to verify the accuracy of any
statement, charge, or computation.

C. Audit Expenses
If the Firm is asked to provide information to the City, including, but not limited to City auditors

(either City employees or professionals hired by the City to audit the City’s records) or the City finance
department, the Firm shall provide such information at no additional cost to the City.

D. Entireties

This Agreement, together with the engagement letter, shall constitute the entire Agreement and
understanding of the parties concerning the engagement of the law firm. There shall be no amendment or
modification to this Agreement, except in writing signed by all parties.

E. Severability

If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid, illegal, or unenforceable by a court or an
agency of competent jurisdiction, such declaration shall not affect the remainder of this Agreement and
this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had never been
contained herein.

VI. TERMINATION

Termination of Agreement

The City may terminate this Agreement with or without cause at any time. Upon receipt of a
written request by the City, the Firm shall immediately discontinue work under the Agreement and
transmit all files or written materials to the Cily. Thereafter, only those legal services necessary to
effectuate termination of representation or transfer to another attomey may be performed. All such
services must be expressly authorized in advance and in writing by the Managing Attomey.

6 of 6 Revised March 1, 2016





